1
—_—
RO ARG
Control Number: 35077 |
ML
tem Number: 333
Addendum StartPage: 0




Project No. 35077

Thirteenth Amendment to

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
Between

Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC
and

LCRA Transmission Services Corporation

Dated
October 29, 2012

gC 1 He €V AORTINE

gk




AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

his Amendment No. 13 ("Amendment”) is made and entered into this 2:12’_" day of
nggﬁg. 2012, between Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC (*Oncor™), and the LCRA
Transmission Services Corporation (*LCRA TSC™). hereinafter individually referred to as
“Party™ and collectively referred (o as “Parties™.

WHEREAS, The Lower Colorado River Authority and Texas Power and | Aght Company
(predecessor to Oncor) entered into that certain Letter Agreement executed October 8, 1979,
which amended that certain agreement dated October 14, 1949; and

WHEREAS. the LCRA TSC and Oncor entered into that certain Interconnection
Agreement executed October 17, 1 997, as amended (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Oncor Round Rock Substation — LCRA TSC McNeil Substation
138 kV transmission line now terminates at the LCRA TSC Wells Branch Substation instead of
the .CRA TSC McNeil Substation: and

WHEREAS, the Oncor Round Roek South Substation - LCRA TSC Howard Lane
Substation 138 KV transmission line now terminates at the LCRA TSC Wells Branch Substation
instead of the LCRA TSC Howard [ ane Substation: and

WHEREAS, the Oncor double-circuit L.CRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation to Oncor
Hutto Switching Station 138 kV transmission line now terminates on separate 138 kV buses al
the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation instead of on the same bus: and

WHEREAS, Skywest Substation is being installed in the LCRA TSC transmission line
between Oncor’s Spraberry and Midkiff Switching Stations; and

WHEREAS, the Oncor Brownwood Substation — American Electric Power (ALEP) Santa
Anna Substation 138 kV transmission line now terminates at the Electric Transmission Texas
(ETT) Firerock Substation instead of the AEP Santa Anna Substation: and

WHEREAS, the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation — Oncor Huito Switching
Station and the LCRA TSC Zorn Switching Station - Oncor Hutto Switching Station 345 kV
transmission lines terminate just outside the Oncor Hutto Switching Station; and

WHEREAS, the LCRA TSC Gabriel Substation connects to the Oncor Hutto Switching
Station via the LCRA TSC Gabriel Substation - Oncor Hutto Switching Station 138 kV
transmission line and to the Oncor Salado Switching Station via the LCRA TSC Gabriel
Substation - Salado 138 kV transmission line;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein
set forth, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

LORA TSC ONCOR Amendment No. 13 Page | of 28




.

0.

9,

10.

1.

14.

Exhibit A attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Lxhibit A attached to
this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in licu thereof’

Exhibit A attached to this Amendment will become effective upon execution of (his
Amendment by the Parties.

Facility Schedule No. 2 attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 2 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in licu
thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 2 attached to this Amendment will hecome effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

Facility Schedule No, 3 attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 5 attached to this Amendment s hereby added to the Agreement in lieu
thereof.

Lacility Schedule No. S attached (o this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

Facility Schedule No. 7 attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 7 attached to this Amendment is hereby added (0 the Agreement in licu
thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 7 auached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Partjes.

Facility Schedule No. 10 attached 1o the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 10 attached to this Amendment is hereby added 1o the Agreement in lieu
thereof, :

Facility Schedule No. 10 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties,

Facility Schedule No. 11 attached to the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 11 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu
thereof,

Facility Schedule No. 11 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

Facility Schedule No. 17 attached 1o the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Facility
Schedule No. 17 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu

thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 17 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon

FORAISC ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 2 0f 28




15.

I6.

17.

execution of this Amendment by the Parties.
Facility Schedule No. 20 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 20 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Partics.

The Letter Agreement between the Lower Colorado River Authority and Texas Power
and Light Company, dated October 8, 1979 is deleted in its entirety and Facility Schedule

No. 21 attached to this Amendment is herby added to the Agreement in licu thereof,

Facility Schedule No. 21 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the Agreements will continue in full

force and effect in accordance with their terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in

several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LCRA TRANSMISSION SERVICES

LLC CORPORATION

By: L@&/ By:

Name:__Mark Carpenter Name: Ray Pfefferkorn. P.E.

Title:_SVP T&D System Ops & Measurement Title: Transmission Enginecering Manager
Services

Date: October 29, 2012 Date:

LCRA TSC— ONCOR Amendment No. 13 Page 3ol 28




16.

17.

18.

exceution of this Amendment by the Parties.
Facility Schedule No. 20 attached to this Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement.

Facility Schedule No. 20 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

The Letter Agreement between the Lower Colorado River Authority and I'exas Power
and Light Company. dated October 8. 1979 is deleted in its entirety and Facility Schedule

No. 21 attached to this Amendment is herby added (o the Agreement in licu thereof.

Facility Schedule No. 21 attached to this Amendment will become effective upon
execution of this Amendment by the Parties.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein. the Agreements will continue in full

force and effect in accordance with their terms.

IN WITNESS WHERIFOF. the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed in

several counterparts. each of which shall be deemed an original but all shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

ONCOR ELECTRIC DFLIVERY COMPANY LCRA TRANSMISSION SERVICES
CORPORATION

LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

litle: Iransmission Engineering Manager

Date:

Date: f/ A 7’// J}\

LORA 1SC - ONCOR Anendment No 13 Page 3 of 28




EXHIBIT A

LIST OF FACILITY SCHEDULES AND POINTS OF INTERCONNECTION

Facility Schedule No.

20

21

<

R

. LCRATSC = ONCOR Amendment No. 13

Name of Point of Interconnection

ROUND ROCK-CHIEF BRADY
ROUND ROCK-WELLS BRANCH
COPPLERAS COVE SUBSTATION
ELGIN SUBSTATION

ROUND ROCK SOUTH  WEILLS BRANCH
CAMP BOWIL SUBSTATION
GILLELAND CREEK SUBSTATION
MITCHELL-STERLING COUNTY
BROWN SWITCHING STATION
SPRABERRY

MIDKIFF

UPTON

CRANE

ARCO TAP

ODESSA EINV

BITTER CREEK

BROWNWOOD - FIREROCK
SOUTH ABILFNE-ESKOTA
CRANE EAST SUBSTATION
HUTTO SWITCHING STATION
GABRIEL SUBSTATION
PLEASANT FARMS TAP

Page 4 of 28




-

0,

~d

9

FACILETY SCHEDULF NO. 2

Nante: Round Rock Wells Branch Point of Interconnection ("Point ol

Interconnection™)

Facility Location: The Point of Interconnection is located outside the east fence at Oncor’s
Round Rock Substation. The Oncor Round Rock Substation is located at 1710 Sam Bass Road.
Round Rock, TX 78681.

Point of Interconnection Location: [he Point of Interconnection is a line 1o line
interconnection at Oncor’s 138 kV transmission structure #T/527/56 located approximately
757 east of Oncor’s Round Rock Substation 138 kV deadend structure. The Point of
Interconnection is at the points where Oncor™s jumpers from Oncor's 138 kY sluck span
which extends from the Round Rock Substation deadend structure o structure # 1/527/56
COncor Shick Span™) conneet 1o the TCRA TSC 138 BV transmission line which extends
fromy the TCRATSC Wells Branch Substation o structure #T/527/56 CTORA SO
Fransmyission Line” ) (See attached One 1 ine Diagram).

Fransformation Services Provided: No

Metering Services Provided: No

Delivery voltage: 138 KV

Metering Voltage and Location: N A

One line diagram attached @ Yoo

Description of Facilities Owned by Fach Party:

Factlities owned by Oncor:

Cad I rmsmission structure # T/527/56

(hy The Oncor Slack Span and associated insulator strings and attachment hardware

(e} Jumpers at transmission structure # T/527/56 1o connect the Oncor Slack Span to the
FORNTSC Fransmission Line

(o One (1) 138 KV breaker 24923 and assoctated Tacilities located in the Oncon Round
Rock Substation

Facilities owned by the LORA TS

() The TORAISC Transmission Tine and associated insulator strings and attachment
hardware

(hy Two () IS KN cireuit breakers 519720 wnd 219730 and assoctated facilitics located in
the TORA SO W ells Branch Substation

FORA 1SC - ONCOR Amendmem No 13 Page 5 0 28




L0 Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be fully responsible for the
operation of the facilities it owns,

I'l. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns,

Other Terms and Conditions: Oncor and the LORA TSC will cach be responsible for all
costs it meurs mconnection with constructing. operatig. and maintaining its facilitios at the
Paint ol Interconnection provided, however, that this Paragraph 12 is subject to any
other provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this
Paragraph 12 shall not relieve cither Parly of its respective obligations under those
provisions

FCRA TSC ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 6 of 28




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 2
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
ROUND ROCK ~ WELLS BRANCH POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

Point of {
Interconnection at |
Oncor’s structure 138KV 1o |
H#T/527/56 approx. LORATISC I ] }8, KV To LURA
75° from Oncor’s Wells Branch TSC Gabriel
Reund Rock Substation | Substation (CR
Substation (Bs 19720 | 13I8 kV o 3450) via Round
Deadend Structure & 19730) | LURA T8O Rock WH.
4 l Wells Branch Georgetown S, and
l Substation Georgelown E,
3 A g | 13I8 kV To 13IR AV 1o Oncor (CBs 19730 Substations and to
LCRA TS I 1CRAISC Hutto Switch & 19740) via Oncor [utto
Facilities I ("hicl‘Bmd} (B 10455) viu Oncor Round Switeh (CBs 7300
——— N Substation Oncor Round Rock Rock South & 7505} via Round
~~~~~~~ (€ BR6R1) NI Substation Substation Roch Ni
F:(l)c'ill(i(t)i'es Shack + * 4 *
Span
Substation __y, ¢ L. S
Deadend
Substation  Sructure
fence ( ( K
R (B 4925 CB 915 B 4930 C 1 4940 ¢ HNJ(;BJ
f/ t AN
CB <9355 t“_‘

Suhstation l

fence

Fo Capacitor

Bank

LORATSC

To Disuibution
[ranstormers

ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 7 of 28

ONCOR ROUND ROCK
SUBSTATION




o

9.

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 5

Name:  Round Rock South  Wells Branch Point of Interconnection (7Point of

Interconnection’ )

“acility Location: The Point of Interconnection is located in Travis County, near the county

line between Travis and Williamson counties. approximately two miles south of the Oncor

Round Rock South Substation. The Oncor Round Rock South Substation is located at 3115 CR

172, Round Rock. Texas, 78681,

Point of Interconnection: The Point of Interconnection isa line to line interconnection

located af the LORA TSC 13KV three-pole deadend structure #14 Tocated one structure

south o Oncor’s transmission structare #5/7. The Point of nterconnection is at the points

where the TCRA SO jumpers from the LORA TSC 138 WV transimiission line which

ovtends from the TORA TSC Wells Branch Substation o the LORA TSC strncture 14

(TLORA SO Fransmission Tine™y connect to the Oncor 138 KV transmission line which

extends from the Oncor Round Rock Substation (va the Oneor Round Rock South

Substation) to the T CRN TSC siucture #14 ("Oncor Transmission [ ine™) (see attached One

Fine Diagram).

Transformation Services Provided: No

Metering Services Provided: No

Delivery voltage: 138 kV

Metered Voltage and Location: N/A

One line diagram attached: Yes

Description of Facilities owned by each Party:

Facilities owned by Oncor:

tal The Oncor Transmission Line and associated insulator strings and attachment hardware

(hy  One (1) 138 KV breaker #4940 and associated facilities Tocated in the Oncor Round
Rock Substation

Facilines Owned by the LORA TSC

() Lhree-pole deadend suructure 714

(b)  The TERN TSC Fransmission Tme and associated insulator strings and attachment
hardware

(¢) Jumpers at deadend stiocture #1410 conneet the T CRATSC Transmission Line 1o the
Oncor Transnmussion L e at the Pomt of Interconnection

(d)y Two (2 138 KN circunt breahers 219730 and # 19740 and associated facihtios located n
the TCRA TSC W eHS Branch Substation

LORATSC ONCOR Amendment Noo 13 Page 8 o1 28

10




{0

1.

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: ach Party will be fully responsible fur the
operation of the facilities it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns,

Other Terms and Conditions: Oncor and the TORA TSC will cach be responsible for all
costs T eurs inconnection with constructing. operating. and mamtaming its facilities at the
Pormt of Interconnection provided. however. that this Paragraph 12 is subject to any
other provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this
Paragraph 12 shall not relieve ecither Party of its respective obligations under those

provisions

I CRA TSC — ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 9 0f 28

11




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO.
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
ROUND ROCK SOUTH -~ WELLS BRANCH POINT

Point of

Interconnection Branch Substation
located approx. . (CBs 19730 & 19740)
2 miles south of 4
LCRA TSC Round Rock
Facilities South Sub. / LCRA TSC Deadend Str. # 14
<(h}t:0_r rStr, #5I7 Fravis County
Facilities el . .
Williamson County
I8 —
1404
Oncor Round Rock South IS #) agee 4
Substation ; 1409
CAP BANK 4= 1403
Ishay < 1406
ISI #3 —@
Oncor Round Rock Substation
138 kV To 138KV 1o T CRATSC Gabricl
LCRA TS 138KV Tu 1380V 1o Oncor Substation (CB 5450) via Round
Wells Branch LORA TSC Hutto Switch Rock WH. Georgetown S, and
Substation Chief Brady (CB 10455) via Gieorgetown E. Substations and to
(CBs 19720 Substation Oneor Round Rock Oncor Hutto Swich (CRs 7500 &
& 19730y (C138680) NL Substation 7505} via Round Rock Ni

( [

5

OF INTERCONNECTION

38RV To LCRATISC Wells

(

B

‘B 492 B
B 4925 B 4915 4930

. €13 4935
CB 4910 NO)

\

[
\
]
(

\
t

Fo Capacitor To Distribution
Bank Fransformers

LORATSC ONCOR Aprendment No 13 Page 10 0f 28

12




3%}

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 7
Name: Gilleland Creek Substation Point of Interconnection (“Point of Interconnection™)

Facility Location: The Point of Interconnection is located in the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek
Substation 138 kV switchyard located at 16275 Cameron Road, Pflugerville, Travis County
Texas, 78660.

Point of Interconnection: The Point of Interconnection consists of two (2) 138 kV
interconnections and shall be defined as the points;

(a) where the LCRA TSC jumpers connect to the Oncor 138 kV transmission line which
extends from the LCRA TSC Gillcland Creek Substation to the Oncor Hutto Switching
Station (via the Oncor Round Rock SE Substation) at the LCRA TSC deadend structure in
the bay for breaker #10160; and

(b) where the LCRA TSC jumpers attach to the Oncor 138 kV transmission line which extends
from the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation to the Oncor Hutto Switching Station (via
the Oncor Ptlugerville Substation) at the LCRA TSC deadend structure in the bay for
breaker #10170 (See attached One Line Diagram) .

4. Transformation Services Provided: No

5. Metering Services Provided: No

6. Delivery Voltage: 138 kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: N/A

8. One line diagram attached: Yes

9. Description of Facilitics Owned by Each Party:

The LCRA TSC owns all facilitics in the Gilleland Creck Substation 138 kV switchyard

(except as otherwise specified below), including but not limited to the following facilities.

(@ Two (2) 138 kV deadend structures to terminate the Oncor 138 kV transmission line
which extends from the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation to the Oncor Hutto
Switching Station (via the Oncor Round Rock SE Substation) and the Oncor 138 kV
transmission line which extends from the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation to the
Oncor Hutto Switching Station (via the Oncor Pflugerville Substation) (collectively, the
“Oncor Transmission Lines™)

(b) Jumpers at the LCRA 1'SC deadend structures to connect to the Oncor Transmission
Lines at the Point of Interconnection

LCRATSC  ONCOR Amendnment No 13 Page 11 o' 28

13




10.

(¢) Two (2) 138 kV circuit breakers #10160 (Round Rock SE line) and #10170 (PHugerville
hine) and associated facilities located in the LORA TSC Gilleland Creck Substation 138
kV switchyard

Facilities owned by Oncor:

(a) A 7.618 acres tract of land occupied by the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creck Substation 138
kV switchyard (see Other Terms and Conditions concerning the LCRA TSC easement
for this tract of land)

(b)  The Oncor Transmission Lines and associated insulator strings and attachment hardware
to terminate the Oncor Transmission Lines on the LCRA TSC deadend structures
located in the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation 138 kV switchyard

(¢) Two (2) 138 kV circuit breakers #7480 (Round Rock SE linc) and #7485 (Pflugerville
line) and associated facilitics located in the Oncor Hutto Switching Station 138 kV
switchyard

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for the

operation of the facilitics it owns.

11. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns.
12. Other Terms and Conditions:

(a) Oncor and the LCRA TSC will each be responsible for all costs it incurs in connection
with constructing, operating, and maintaining its facilities at the Point of
Interconnection provided, however, that this Paragraph 12(a) is subject to any other
provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this
Paragraph 12(a) shall not relieve either Party of its respective obligations under those
provisions.

(b) The LCRA TSC has an Electric Substation Easement and Right of Way from Texas
Utilities Electric Co. (predecessor to Oncor) for the 7.618 acres tract of land occupied
by the Gilleland Creek Substation 138 kV switchyard.

LCRA TSC  ONCOR Amendinent No 13 Pnézc 12028

14




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 7
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
GILLELAND CREEK SUBSTATION POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

T-421
138 kV to
Oncor
Elgin Switch

Hutto Switch
(CB 7485} via Oncor

Hutto Switch
(CB 7480) via Oncor

T'o (CB 56060)
—»  345/138 kV A
Auto AT-1
| | |
10170 22190 10140
10180
! | l
10160 22200 10150
LCRA ’I‘SCT )¢ L)(‘
Facilities
_______ B U S v
Oncor I T-147
Facilities I 138KV to
Point of | LCRA TSC
Interconnection | McNetil Sub

at LCRA TSC | CBs 3120 & 9420)
Gilleland Creek }
Substation |
Deadends |
]
\4 A 4 I
138 kV to 138kV 1o ]
Oncor Oncor |
|
}

Ptlugerville Sub.

LCRA TSC -~ ONCOR Amendinent No. 13

Round Rock SE Sub.

Page 13 01 28

15




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 10

1. Name: Spraberry Switching Station Point of Interconnection (*Point of Interconnection™).

2. Facility Location:  Trom the interscetion of Interstate 20 and Hwy 349 in Midland. travel
south on Hwy 349 for § miles. Turn lefi (cast) onto CR 160 and drive 3 miles. l'ake a right
(south) on CR 1160 and go 5 miles. Substation will be (o the left in Midland County Texas.

3. Point of Interconnection location: [he Point of Interconnection is located at Oncor’s
deadend structure in Oncor’s Spraberry Switching Station (“Substation™) where Oncor’s
Jumpers connect to the LCRA TSC's Spraberry Switching Station to Skywest Substation
138 KV transmission line ("LCRA T'SC’s Transmission Line™). The Skywest Substation will
be constructed in the existing LCRA TSC Midkiff — Spraberry 138 kV transmission line and
will consist of facilities owned by the LCRA TSC and facilities owned by Sharyland
Utilities.

4. Transformation Services Provided: No

5. Metering Services Provided:  No

6. Delivery voltage: 138 kV

7. Metering Voltage and Location: N/A

8. One line diagram attached: Yes

9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:
acilities to be owned by Oncor:

(a) One 138 kV deadend structure located in the Substation to terminate the LCRA TSC’s
Transmission Line

(b) One 138 kV circuit breaker #2870 and associated facilities located in the Substation

Facilities to be owned by the LCRA TSC:

(a) The LCRA TSC's Transmission Line. including associated foundations. structures,
insulators, connectors, transmission line conductors. shield wire, and associated hardware
and assemblies to terminate the LCRA TSC’s Transmission Line on Oncor’s deadend
structure in the Substation

(b) Two 138 kV circuit breakers #24470 and #24480 and associated facilities located in the
Skywest Substation

10. Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for the
operation of the facilities it owns,

FORA FSC ONCOR Amendment No, 13 Page 14 of 28

16




I'l. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns.
12. Other Terms and Conditions:

() Omeor and the TCORATSC will cach be responsible for all costs i incus in connection
with constructing. operating. and - maintaining it~ facilities at the  Point of
nterconnection provided, however, that this Paragraph 12(a) is subject to
(i) Paragraph 12(b) below and (ii) any other provisions of this Agreement with respect to
lability and indemnification and this Paragraph 12(a) shall not relieve cither Party of its
respective obligations under those provisions

(b) Modifications to Oncor’s system protection equipment will be required at the Substation
due to the installation of the Skywest Substation. Pursuant to the Agreement and this
Facility Schedule No.10, Oncor will proceed with the engineering. procurement of
cquipment and materials, and construction required (o modily its system protection

cquipment at the Substation. If the LCRA TSC Transmission Line is not established (by

terminating the existing LCRA TSC Midkiff Spraberry 138 KV transmission line at the

Skywest Substation) and energized by June 1. 2014, a) the LCRA 1SC will pay to Oncor

all costs incurred by Oncor pursuant 1o this Facility Schedule No.10 that (i) Oncor has

incurred prior to such date for engineering. procuring equipment and materials.
construction. and any other costs related to Oncor’s system protection equipment
modilications at the Substation and (ii) Oncor has commitied o incur prior to such date
that it is unable to avoid using commercially reasonable steps. and b) the LCRA TSC will
pay to Oncor all costs that Oncor incurs after such date to return the system protection
equipment at the Substation to a condition consistent with Oncor’s construction standards
and Oncor’s Tariff for Transmission Service. In calculating Oncor’s costs under this

Paragraph  12(b), such costs shall include the normal loadings Oncor applies to

construction projects of this nature and shall be increased by an adder to cover the effects

ol the LCRA TSC"s payment on Oncor’s tax liability. The provisions of this Paragraph

12(b} shall survive termination or deletion of. this Facility Schedule No.10.

FCRATSC - ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 150028




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 10
ONE LINE DIAGRAM

SPRABERRY SWITCHING STATION POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

138 KV TO
SKYWEST
SUBSTATION e
CB's # 24470
and # 24480 LCRA TSC
? -
‘ POINT OF INTERCONNECTION — ONCOR
I [ S p— B — —] EN»——_»"
2800 I w2 mn o
: ! o ‘ o
2% g 42 § E & s
| ;
! 278 T e 2me

SPRABERRY m e

SWITCHING STATION |
Lo
69KV
i
LORA 1SC - ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 16 0f 28

18




9.

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 11
Name: Midkiff Switching Station Point of Interconnection (“Point of Interconnection™).

Facility Location: I'rom Big Lake. travel west on U.S. 67 for 14.2 miles and then head
north on FM 1555, Drive 12 miles and take a right on FM 2594, Then go 11.2 miles and take
a right on an unnamed gravel road. Go 0.9 miles, make a sharp left, then 0.7 miles and a
sharp right. Next. drive .25 miles. make a sharp left, 0.3 miles and a sharp right. Finally,
travel 0.75 miles, make a sharp right and the substation will be .40 miles ahead in Upton
County Texas.

Point of Interconnection loeation: The Point of Interconnection consists of the two 138 kV
points at Oncor’s deadend structures in Oncor’s Midkiff Switching Station (“Substation™)
where Oncor’s (1) jumpers connect to the LCRA ‘I1SC’s Midkiff Switching Station to
Skywest Substation 138 kV transmission line and (2) jumpers connect to the LCRA TSC's
transmission line which extends [rom the Substation to the LCRA TSC’s Crane Substation
(via the Upton and Crane Fast Substations) (collectively, the “LCRA TSC's Transmission
Lines™). The Skywest Substation will be constructed in the existing LCRA TSC Midkift —
Spraberry 138 kV transmission line and will consist of facilities owned by the LCRA TSC
and facilities owned by Sharyland Utilities.

Transformation Services Provided: No

Metering Services Provided: No

Delivery voltage: 138 kV

Metering Voltage and Location: N/A

One line diagram attached: Yes

Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

Facilities to be owned by Oncor:

(a) Two 138 kV deadend structures to terminate the LCRA TSC's Transmission Lines

(b) Two 138 kV circuit breakers #4875 and #4885 and associated lacilities located in the
Substation

Facilities to be owned by the LCRA TSC:

(a) The LCRA TSC’s Transmission Lines. including associated foundations, structures.
insulators, connectors, transmission line conductors, shield wire, and associated hardware

and assemblies to terminate the LCRA TSC’s Transmission Lines on Oncor's deadend

structures in the Substation.
(b) Two 138 kV circuit breakers #24480 and #24490 and associated facilities located in the

LORATSC ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 17 of 28

19




Skywest Substation
(¢) Two 138 kV circuit breakers #13420 and #13430 and associated facilities Tocated in the
LLCRA TSC’s Crane Substation.

10. Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be fully responsible for the
operation of the facilities it owns,

I'l. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: [Fach Party will be [ully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

ca) Oncor and the LORATSC will cach be responsible for all costs it ineurs in connection
with - constructing.  operating. and maintammg its facilites at the Point ot
Pnterconnection  provided, however, that this Paragraph  12(a) is subject to
(1) Paragraph 12(b) below and (i) any other provisions of this Agreement with respect to
lability and indemnification and this Paragraph 12(a) shall not relieve either Party of its
respective obligations under those provisions.

Modilications 1o Oncor’s system protection equipment will be required at the Substation
due to the installation of the Skywest Substation, Pursuant fo the Agreement and this
Facility Schedule No.11. Oncor will proceed with the engineerimg. procurement of
equipment and materials. and construction required to modify its system protection
equipment at the Substation. If the LCRA TSC Transmission Line is not established (by
terminating the existing LCRA 1SC Midkiff — Spraberry 138 kV transmission line at the
Skywest Substation) and energized by June 1. 2014, a) the LCRA [SC will pay to Oncor
all costs incurred by Oncor pursuant to this Facility Schedule No.11 that (1) Oncor has
incurred prior to such date for engineering, procuring equipment and materials,
construction. and any other costs related to Oncor’s system protection equipment
modifications at the Substation and (ii) Oncor has committed (o incur prior to such date
that it is unable to avoid using commercially reasonable steps, and b) the LCRA TSC will
pay to Oncor all costs that Oncor incurs after such date to return the syslem protection
equipment at the Substation to a condition consistent with Oncor’s construction standards
and Oncor’s Tari{f for Transmission Service. In calculating Oncor’s costs under this
Paragraph 12(b). such costs shall include the normal loadings Oncor applies to
construction projects of this nature and shall be increased by an adder to cover the effects
of the LCRA TSC’s payment on Oncor’s tax liability. The provisions of this Paragraph
12(b) shall survive termination or deletion of. this Facility Schedule No.11.

(h

—

LORATSC - ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 18 of 2K




MIDKIFF SWITCHING STATION POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 11

ONE LINE DIAGRAM

138 KV TO SKYWEST
SUBSTATION
CB’s # 24480 and #24490

POINT OF ‘ 4876
INTERCONNECTION
4 b
138 KV TO e
CRANE : ,

SUBSTATION gl ] agy — —y

CB's #13420 ws

and #13430 e
@ | s
- O
Y QO 34
5 18 Y MIDKIFF
i SWITCHING

STATION
799
pllo
o 89KV TO
— { 280 | ONCOR GARDEN CITY
26 P
ECR AN TSC ONCOR amendment No 13 Page 19 of 28

21




FPACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 17

L. Name: Brownwood - Firerock Point of Interconnection (“Point of nterconnection”)
2. Facility Location: The Point of Interconnection is Tocated in Brown County near the county
Ime between Coleman and Brown counties.
3. Point of Interconnection: [he Point of Interconnection is 4 line 1o line interconnection
located at Oncor’s 138 kV transmission structure 470 where the Oncor jumpers from the
Oncor T3S R\ transimission Tine which extends from the Oncor Brownwood Substation to
structure #70 (*Oncor Transmission Line™ connect to the TCORA JSC 138 MV {ransmission
ine which extends from the Electric Transmission Texas (b1 Dy Foerock Substation o
structure #70 (“LCRA TSC Transmission Line™) (See uttached One | ine Diagrami,
4. Transformation Services Provided: No
5. Metering Services Provided: No
6. Delivery voltage: 138 kV
7  Metering Voltage and Location: N/A
8. One line diagram attached: Yes
9. Deseription of Facilities Owned by Each Party:
bacilities oxvped by Oncor
(a) Transmission sbructore =70
(h) Oncor hransmission Fine and associated msulaton stomgs and attachment hardsare
() Jumpers ar tansmission strueture #70 o connect the Oneor | ransmission Line to (he
FORAESC Fransmission Tine at the Point ol Interconmection

() One (1) 138 KV breaker #6835 and associated facilities Tocated in the Oncor Brownwood
Substation

Facilities owned by the TORA ISC:

FORNESC Transmission ine and associated insulator strings and attachment hardware

10. Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Lach Party will be fully responsible for the
operation of the facilities it owns.

11. Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Fuach Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions: Oncor and the L CRA TSC will each be responsible for all
costs il incurs in connection with constructing. operating. and maintaining its facilities at the

ECRA TSC = ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 20 01 28

22




Point of Interconnection provided, however, that this Paragraph 12 is subject to any other
provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this Pe aragraph
12 shall not relieve either Party of its respective obligations under those provisions.

FCRA ISC - ONUOR Amendment No 13 Page 21 of 28

23




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 17
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
BROWNWOOD ~ FIREROCK POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

38KV o
ETT firerock
Sub,

A

FORA TSC Transmisstion Ling e

LOCRA T8¢ Coleman County
Facilities

_____________ @ — — s e Brown County

Oncor \
Facilities Point of

Interconnection
located in Brown

Oncor Fransmisston ine ey, (;""'") near the
Coleman / Brown

county line at
Oncor’s Str. #70

Substaton ONCOR BROWNWOOD SUBSTATION

fence

8LV lo

Oncor
Brownwood Switch
(CB 4390) via
38 kV To Oncon
Oneot Brownwood South Sub. &
Comanche Switeh [CRATSC
(CB3935) Camp Bowice Sub,

[ ( (

B 6833 CB 2080 CB 2090

N \

To 13869 KV
\uta

To ISt #] To ISE #2

LCRATSC ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 72 ol 2%

24




-

‘s

0.

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 20

Name: Hutto Switching Station Point of Interconnection (“Pomt of Interconnection™)

Facility Location:  Lhe [Tutto Switching Station Point of Interconnection 1s located outside
the north fence at Oneor”s Hutlo Switching Station. Hutto Switching Station is Tocated at
OST CR 19 northwest of the intersection of CR 1635 and CR 119 in Williamson County.

Fexas.

Point of Interconnection: |he Tutto Switching Station Point of Interconnection consists of
two (23 line to line interconnections and shall be delined as the points at the LORA IS¢

343 KV transmisston structure #428:

{a)

{h

where the LORAISC jumpers from the T CRATSC 345 KV transmission cireuit which
eatends from the LCRA TSC Gilleland Creek Substation 1o the LORA ISC transmission
stiucture A48 conneet 1o the Oncor 3435 KV gansmission cireuit which exiends
approxmiately 4307 from the Oncor Tutio Switching Station deadend structure 1 the
FORA TS transmission structure 5428 and

where the LORATSC jumpers from the LCRA TSC 345 KV tansmission cireuit which
extends from the LCRA TSC Zam Switehing Staton 0 the TCRA 1SC transmission
stiucture #428 conneet 1o the Oncor 345 KV vansaission circuit which exiends
approximately 4307 from the Oncor Hutto Sw itching Station deadend 1o the LCRA [SC
transmission structure #428 (See attached One Line Diagram).

Transformation Services Provided: No

Metering Services Provided: No

Delivery voltage: 345kV

Metered Voltage and Location: N/A

One line diagram attached: Yes

Description of Facilitics Owned by Each Party:

Pacilitics owned by Oneor:

(\’)
(h)

{c)

Pwo (2) 345 KN deadend structores locared mthe Oneor Hufto Switchmg Staton
Approsimately 430 feet of double-crreuit 345 kY gansmission line extending from the
Oncor Tutto Switching Station deadend stuctures 10 the TORA TSC s transmission
stictine <428 and associated insulator strings and attachment hardware

Four (4) S KV breahers #10365 and 210370 (/om hine) and #1038 and #10385
talletand Creek Tine) and associated facilities Tocated in the Oncor Hutto Switching
Staton

FORA TSC —ONCOR Amendmient Noo 13 Page 23 0f 28

25




10.

11

Facilities owned by the LCRA TSC:

() 345 KV tmmamission structure #4228

(b One (1) 345 K\ transnussion cirenit extending from the TCRA 1SC Zom Switching
Station e the TCRNISC stucture 2428 and  associated  insulator strings  and
attachment hardware

(¢) One (1) 345 KV mansmission cireuit extending from the TCRA 1SC Cnlleland Creeh
Substation 1o the TCRA 1SC stiucture 4428 and associated insulator strings and
attachment hardware

() dumpers at the LORATSC structure 2428 10 connedt the TCR A TSC double-cireit RN
M transmission line (o the Oncor double-civcuit 345 KV transmission line at the Paint
of Interconnection

) Iwo ) 345 kV breahers 222900 and 222470 and associated frcilitios located i the
LORATSC Zorn Switching Station

(e Bwo (2) 348 KN breakers 922240 and #22250 and associated fheilities located in the

FORA SO Gilleland Creck Substation

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will he fully responsible for the
operation of the facilities it owns.

Maintenance Responsibilities of Fach Party: Lach Party will be fully responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns.

. Other Terms and Conditions: Oncorand the TCR A ISC waill cach he responstble for all

costs Tt ineurs o connection with constructing. operatimg. and maimtmnimg s facilites ot the
Poynt of Intciconnection provided. however, that this Paragraph 12 is subject (o any
other provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this
Paragraph 12 shall not relieve cither Party of its respective obligations under those
provisions,

LORA TSC ONCOR Amendment No 13 Page 24 oi' 28

26




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 20
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
HUTTO SWITCHING STATION POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

T T SR TR ST 0MSL G mens S e e o o e e et i e o i s i it o ot (ot sttt st e et i v st St s et s ot 1 semre e v oo

Station fence Hutto Switching Station

To 345\138 kV P Py
Auto #2 -

*\*.

—
<
o
~
(&)

N\

10395

\Tr§\+r

10370 10385 10400
To345\38 KV Py ° ¢
Auto #1
Station fence
Point of v v
Interconnection at
LCRA TSC
Deadend Str. #428 3M5kV o 345KV o
located approx. 450° Oncor Oncor
Oncor from Oncor’s Salado Switch Salado Switch
Facilitics substation deadends (CBs 10100 & (OB~ 10085 &
' / \ 10105) 10090)
1
LCRA TSC |
Facilitics ]
345kV to MH5kV to ;
LCRA TSC LCRATSC |
Zom Switch Gilleland Creck 1
(CB~ 22400 & Sub. (CBs 22241 |
22410) &o2sy |
|
|
LORA 1SC ONCOR Amendment No. 13 Page 25 of 2N

27




I. Name: Gabriel Substation Point of Interconnection (“Point ol Interconnection™)
2. Facility Location: T'hc Point of Interconnection is located approximately 1.26 miles east of
the LCRA TSC Gabriel Substation.  The LCRA TSC Gabriel Substation is located in
Williamson County 2.5 miles northeast of Georgetown, IX, and approximately 0.25 miles
east of the intersection of Business IH35 and CR 151. on the south side of CR 151,
3. Points of Interconnection: I'he Point of Interconnection consists of two (2) Line to line
interconnections and shall be defined as the points at Oneor’s transntission structure 3.8
() where the Oncor jumpers from the Oncor 138 kY transmission circuit which extends
from the Oncor Hatto Switching Station (via the Oncor Round Rock NI Substation,
Round Rock Tap and Round Rock Westinghouse Substation and the City of Georgetown
Utiliges Georgetown South Substation and Georgetown | ast Substation) (o structure
2258 connect 1o the LORA TSC 138 KV transmission circutt which extends trom the
FORAISC Gabriel Substation 1o the structure #25°8: and

(b where the Oncor jumpers from the Oncor 138 LV ransmission cireuit which extends
fiom the Oncor Salado Switching Station (via the Brazos T Jectric Power Cooperative.
Ine. Sonterra Substation and the Oncor Jarrell Tast Substation) o structure 2578 connect
o the LORATSC 138 KV transmission circuit which esiends fom the TCRA SO
Gabriel Substation to structure #25°8 (See attached One 1 ine Diagram).

4. Transformation Service provided: No

5. Metering Service provided: No

6. Delivery Voltage: 138 kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: N/A

8. One-line Diagram attached: Yes

9. Description of Facilities owned by Each Party:

Facilities owned by the LCRA TSC

(@) One (1} double-circuit 138 KV transmission line from the T CRA JSC Gabriel Substation
to Oncor’s 138 K\ gransmission stiucture #25/8 and associated insulator strings and
attachment hardware

(b Two (2) 138 KV breakers #3450 (Hato hned and %5430 (Salado Jines and associaied
factities Tocated in the TCR A TSC Gabriel Substation

LCRATSC ONCOUR Amendment No 13 Page 26 of 28

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 21

28




1.

Facilines owned by Oneon

ta) 138 KV transmission structure #25°%

(M One (1) 138 KV ansmission cireuit extending from the Oncor Hutto Switching Station
(via the Oncor Round Rock NI Substation, Round Rock Fap and Round Rock
Westinghouse Substation and the City Of Georgetown Lailities Georgetown South
Substation and Georgetown I-ast Substation) to structure #25.8 and assoctated insulator
strings and attachment hardware

(¢) One (1) 138 WV transmission cireuit extending from the Oncor Salado Switching Station
(via the Brasos Fleetric Power Cooperative, Inc. Sonterra Substation and the Onear
Jarrell Fast Substation) 10 structure #25/% and associated insulator strings and attachment
hardware

(d) Jumpers at structure #25.8 to connect the two Oncor circuits to the two LCRA TSC
circuits at the Point of Interconnection

(e} Two () T8RN breahers 47300 and #7305 and associed lacilives Tocated in the Oneor
Hutto Switching Station

. Operational Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be responsible for the

operation of the facilities it owns,

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be responsible for the
maintenance of the facilities it owns,

2. Other Terms and Conditions:Oncor and the 1CR Y JSC will vach be responsible for all

CoSIS I incus i connection with constructing. operating. and mamtoning s facilitics at the
Pomt of Interconnection provided. however. that this Paragraph 12 is subject to any
other provisions of this Agreement with respect to liability and indemnification and this
Yaragraph 12 shall not relieve ecither Party of its respective obligations under those
provisions

TERATISC ONCOR Amendnient No 13 Page 27 of 28

29




FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 21
ONE LINE DIAGRAM
GABRIEL SUBSTATION POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

1.223
138KV To Oncor
Hutto Swich
(B 7500 & 7503)
via Gieorgetomn | ast.
1-224 Georgetown South, &
IS AV To Oneor Oncor Round Rock
Salado Switch via Westinghouse &
Oncor Jarrell Tast & Round Rock NF
Oncor
Facilities

BRI PC Sonterra Sub, Subs.

LCRA TSC

Approx \ Point of /

. Facilities
126 mi Iuterconnection
east of at Oncor
Gabrel Pransmission
Substation

Structure #25/8

v

e el I o I O TP NI Y P —— —— — —— — r—— o ot— o——

Fo 3R KV Operatng Bus %2

Substation

N | LCRA TSC GABRIEL SUBSTATION
cnee

.

R R IR —

R S

6520

8660 5430 5440 5450

cs cSs
5465 5455

v
r-339
38KV (o
Glisscock

(S-426)

LCRATTSC

. : J S Ve 4

v JV v v
[-437 lo fo {o
P38 RV 10 13869 KV 138-24.9kV 138-12 54V
Rivers Auto Fransf Dianst,
{5-407) (AT-1) (-2 (1-3)

ONCOR Amendment No, 13 Page 38 of 28

30




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31

